

No. 21-2088

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

RELEVENT SPORTS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,
and FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
District Court No. 1:19-cv-08359 (Hon. Valerie E. Caproni)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

RICHARD A. POWERS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KATHLEEN S. O'NEILL
*Senior Director of Investigations
and Litigation*

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
ADAM D. CHANDLER
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-6638
adam.chandler@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
An Association Rule Governing How Members’ Separate Businesses Compete Is Direct Evidence of Concerted Action Subject to Section 1 of the Sherman Act.	7
A. Courts Have Long Treated Association Rules Governing Members’ Separate Businesses as Concerted Action Under Section 1.	9
B. Because an Association Rule Governing Members’ Separate Businesses Is Itself Direct Evidence of an Agreement, No Additional Allegations of Concerted Action Are Necessary To Challenge the Rule.	14
C. The District Court Misapplied This Court’s Decision in <i>North American Soccer League</i> and Other Precedents.	16
D. The District Court’s Standard Could Shield Significant Anticompetitive Conduct from Section 1 Scrutiny and Waste Resources.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>AD/SAT, A Division of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	18, 20
<i>All Star Carts & Vehicles, Inc. v. BFI Canada Income Fund</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	14
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners' Ass'n of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	11
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	9
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	9, 11, 17, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	10
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	9
<i>Capital Imaging Associates, P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Associates, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	13
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild of America v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	9, 18
<i>FTC v. Pacific States Paper Trade Ass’n</i> , 273 U.S. 52 (1927)	9
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	9, 13
<i>LaFlamme v. Société Air France</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Associates, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	9, 10
<i>North American Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	11
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	9, 10, 11
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 15
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sugar Institute, Inc. v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 553 (1936)	9
<i>Sulitzer v. Tippins</i> , No. 20-55735 (9th Cir.)	2
<i>Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratories Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Consolidated Multiple Listing Service, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-01786-SB (D.S.C. filed May 2, 2008)	1
<i>United States v. Multiple Listing Service of Hilton Head Island</i> , No. 9:07-cv-3435-SB (D.S.C. filed Oct. 16, 2007)	1
<i>United States v. National Ass'n of Real Estate Boards</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950)	9
<i>United States v. National Ass'n of Realtors</i> , No. 1:05-cv-05140 (N.D. Ill. filed Sept. 8, 2005)	1
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	11
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	9, 18
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	1
 STATUTE:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th & 5th ed. May 2021)	10, 12
FIFA, <i>FIFA Council Makes Key Decisions for the Future of Football Development</i> (Oct. 26, 2018)	3
